

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C.,
ON BEHALF OF ITS PATIENTS, PHYSICIANS,
AND STAFF, D/B/A HOPE MEDICAL
GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1;
JOHN DOE 2, PETITIONERS,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, RESPONDENT.

—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

TRAVIS J. TU
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
JULIE RIKELMAN
JESSICA SKLARSKY
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3627
Email: tjtu@reprorights.org

Counsel for Petitioners

APRIL 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGU- LATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Act 620.....	3
B. Initial District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i>	7
D. District Court Proceedings on Remand.....	9
1. Act 620’s Nonexistent Benefits and Clear Burdens	10
2. Physicians’ Extensive Efforts to Obtain Hospital Admitting Privileges.....	13
E. Appellate Proceedings	15
1. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision	15
2. Denial of Rehearing En Banc.....	19
F. Emergency Stay of the Fifth Circuit’s De- cision.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH</i>	20
A. Act 620 Lacks Health and Safety Ben- efits	21
B. Act 620 Will Cause Extensive Burdens on Women Seeking Abortions in Loui- siana.....	26
C. Act 620’s Non-Existent Benefits Are Out- weighed by Its Extensive Burdens	31
II. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS APPROPRIATE TO ADDRESS THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DISREGARD FOR BINDING PRECEDENT AND REAFFIRM THE RULE OF LAW.....	32
III. PLENARY REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN THE ALTERNATIVE.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed September 26, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed January 18, 2019	104a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, filed April 26, 2017	132a
APPENDIX D: Order, Supreme Court of the United States, filed February 8, 2019	280a
APPENDIX E: U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	285a
APPENDIX F: La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 (Act 620) (excerpted).....	286a
APPENDIX G: La. Admin. Code., tit. 48, pt. I § 4423 (excerpted)	288a
APPENDIX H: La. Admin. Code., tit. 48, pt. I § 4401 (excerpted)	290a
APPENDIX I: Louisiana Department of Health, Notice to Licensed Outpatient Abortion Facilities	291a
APPENDIX J: Emergency Motion of Appellant for Stay Pending Appeal, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed February 16, 2016 (excerpted)	294a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	34
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	35
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395 (2011).....	33
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	30
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	20
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:12-cv-436-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss. Mar. 17, 2017).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963).....	34
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016).....	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	33
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	34
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trusts of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 28, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17, 19, 35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22, 34
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	36
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	35
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	36
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	33
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	35
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 5, 34
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
La. Admin. Code, tit. 48, pt. I, § 4401.....	4, 37
La. Admin. Code, tit. 48, pt. I, § 4415(B).....	4, 37
La. Admin. Code, tit. 48, pt. I, § 4417(A).....	4, 37
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.3	11
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.29	4, 37
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1)(A).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan A. Garner, Neil M. Gorsuch, Brett M. Kavanaugh, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> 28 (2016).....	21
Campbell Robertson, <i>Appeals Court Upholds Law Restricting Louisiana Abortion Doctors</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/26/us/appeals-court-upholds-law-restricting-louisiana-abortion-doctors.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jessica Williams & Andrea Gallo, <i>Baton Rouge’s Delta Clinic No Longer Performing Abortions Because of New Louisiana Law, Will Refer Women to New Orleans Location</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Mar. 3, 2016), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_095953ee-c57b-5859-9551-bb353bd882c0.html	6
Joint Mot. to Enter Partial J. on Consent, <i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 13, 2017).....	22
Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, <i>Background Check</i> , https://www.lsbme.la.gov/content/background-check (last visited Apr. 11, 2019)	25
Mot. to Dismiss Appeal, <i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , No. 16-11867 (11th Cir. July 15, 2016)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	30
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(a) (10th ed. 2013)	32
William Baude, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court’s Shadow Docket</i> , 9 <i>N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty</i> 1 (2015).....	32
